
:next National Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) meeting is 
.... :heduled for February 14-17, 2012 in Miami, Fla., the meeting will be held at the Florida 

btate Fusion Center on February 15, 2012 at 11:30 a.m. and will conclude at 1:00 p.m. on 
February 16, 2012 at the Miami International Airport. There will be a working dinner on 
February 15, 2012. Please advise the Presidents/Chancellors of the scheduled meeting. In 
addition, please advise if there are any specific agenda topics. You will receive logistical 
details re arding this meeting as soon as they become available. Please RSVP via e-mail to 

t------.u..!f:·c:..:...fb~i~. ~o0.-v or by telephone at 
L...------~~Y Friday December 16, 2011. 

Thank you, 

.___ ___ __.I 
Management and Program Analyst 

· · Division 
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From: I I 
Sent: Tuesday. Januarv 17, 2012 4:43AM 

I basu.edu' To: 
Subject: Re: NSHEAB- May 9? 

I here IS an NSHEAB meeting on May 9th in D.C. 

-~-i=""===========i ---··-·-~"---~-~--------~--~---·---~---··: 

From ~asu.edu> To:.rl -----,_ _____ J-"'-~""-"'-

sent: Man Jan 16 10:37:06 2012 
Subject: NSHEAB - May 9? 

Can you tell me if there will be an NSHEAB meeting in Washington DC on May 9? Dr. Crow is trying to learn whether or 
not he can accept a speaking engagement in Spain the following day, entailing travel on the 91

h. Thank you very much! D I 

I 
I Qffice oltQe President and 

!he President L......,-..,.....-,.,....,,......,..,....,... ..... 
Arizona State University 

I I 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

c=J 
I will check on this first thing Monday morning. 

F;~~'f'"--------~~-h~;,;;~·:ed~--~--· ··----······~············--·· · · · · ·· ······ ········-···.,··-·~·-·~·-·~··········---·····-····H····~-······"'·········· · ···· ..... -....... . 
To:rl .~....-____ """T'" __ .....s:-'-'=!.=== 

Sent: Fri Jan 06 22:29:22 2012 
Subject: Feb 14-16 NSHEAB mtg in Florida 

Inquiry --

As we prepare travel arrangements for President Greenwood to travel from Honolulu to Florida, a question 
arose: 
Is President able to fly business class and be reimbursed? She has a bad back and has a doctor's note which 
prescribes flying business class. 

Appreciate your assistance, 

I I 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

Hello Everyone, 

lan!!an' 17 2012 4"44 PM 

Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

b6 
b7C 

The next National Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) meeting is scheduled for February 15,- 16, 2012 
in Miami, Fla. 

If you could please send me the amount of the Presidents and Chancellors flights ASAP so that they may be entered on 
their vouchers. This will be greatly appreciated so that they can be reimburshed upon the completion of their travel. If 
you need any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Management and Program Analyst 
FBIHQ/Counterintelligence Division 

I 
desk) 

lr-----~blackberry) 
fax) 

ic.fbi.gov 
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From: 
Sent: 1 oesoav .1anoaN '17, 2012 5:51 PM 

I I To: 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

D 
Thank you for the information. 

From:l tmailto:l tDucdavis.edul 
Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2012 5:28 PM 
To:~...l _____ _.j 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

We haven't yet booked the chancellor's flights for this trip, but will send you the information as soon as we have it. 

Best, 

D 

Froml lrmailtol ~ic.fbi.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday. Januarv 17. 2012 1:44PM 
Tal 

Subject: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Hello Everyone, 

The next National Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) meeting is scheduled for February 15,- 16, 2012 
in Miami, Fla. 

If you could please send me the amount of the Presidents and Chancellors flights ASAP so that they may be entered on 
their vouchers. This will be greatly appreciated so that they can be reimburshed upon the completion of their travel. If 
you need any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Management and Program Analyst 
FBIHQ/Counterintelligence Division 

tdesk) 
,_ ____ ..... lplackberry) 

ax) 
.fbi.gov 

I 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

I 1 
Wednesday .lanl!~ot18 2012 9:41AM I I' . 

Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

We will reimburse for this if you could give me an estimate as' to how much you think it's going to be and then upon her 
return we will work in the actual figure. 

To 
-~---=--==--:=:-:-":""':"'"-=--..... Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

H._ __ ..... 

President Sullivan is flying on our University jet for this trip; what are the guidelines for reimbursing the flight cost' 
Many thanks!~ I 

Sincerely, 

Office of the President 
University of Virginia, Madison Hall 
Post Office Box 400224 
Charlottesville, VA 22904 

I I 

From~ tmailtol lcvic.fbi.gov] 
· Sent: Tuesda= January 17, 2012 4:44 PM 

I ::~Jed: Fllg: Arrangements tor Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Hello Everyone, 

The next National Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) meeting is scheduled for February 15,- 16, 2012 
in Miami, Fla. 

If you could please send me the amount of the Presidents and Chancellors flights ASAP so that they may be entered on 
their vouchers. This will be greatly appreciated so that they can be reimburshed upon the completion of their travel. If 
you need any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Management and Program Analyst 
FBIHQ/Counterintelligence Division 

I I 
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..-----, 
desk) 
blackberry) 
fax) 
c.fbi. ov 
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From: 
Sent: Wednesday .!a01Jary 18, 2012 10:04 AM 

I To: 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Thank you for the information. 

From! tmailtd ~Van.derbiltEdu] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2012 9:53AM 
Tol I 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Chancellor Zeppos plans to take the university private aircraft so I will not be submitting an amount for a voucher. If his 
plans change, I will be sure to let you know. 

Thanks, 

I I 

rm 
L..C~lt~Tic-_·e-o"':"'f -:-r.h-e ~C~h,-m-ct~_~ll_.or 

21 1 Kirkland !·!aiL Vanderbilt Universitv 

1_ ~hoi I -
!•ox ...__ _____ _, 

Fro~L=-~~~--~lm~--~ai~lt~o~j~~~~~~=ic=·~fb=i.~g~ov~J 
~:e= Tuesday January JZ 2012 3:44PM 

Subject: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Hello Everyone, 

The next National Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) meeting is scheduled for February 15,- 16, 2012 
in Miami, Fla. 

If you could please send me the amount of the Presidents and Chancellors flights ASAP so that they may be entered on 
their vouchers. This will be greatly appreciated so that they can be reimburshed upon the completion of their travel. If 
you need any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Management and P·rogram Analyst 
FBIHQ}Counterintelligence Division 

I 
L-1 ___ __.l(desk) 
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rL.----~blackberry) 
fax) 
c.fbi.gov 
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From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday. January 18, 2012 10:11 AM 
I I 

Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Did you mean $400.00 and not $4,000.00. 

Fro mailto email.unc.edu 

~~~t: e av: arary 18, 2012 10:08 AM 

SubJect: RE: Fhg t Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Hi L-1 _ ____. 

In response to your question below regarding the amount of Chancellor Thorp's flight to Miami on 2/15,16, the 

approximate cost is $4,000. I understand you have restrictions on the amount you can reimburse for flights, and other 
expenses, and this is understood on our end. 

Let me know if you need additional information. 

Froml lmailtol Wic.fbi.gov] :t Tuesday Januatl( 17 2012 4·44 7 
Subject: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Hello Everyone, 

The next National Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) meeting is scheduled for February 15,- 16, 2012 
in Miami, Fla. 

If you could please send me the amount of the Presidents and Chancellors flights ASAP so that they may be entered on 
their vouchers. This will be greatly appreciated so that they can be reimburshed upon the completion of their travel. If 
you need any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Management and Program Analyst 
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FBIHQ/Counterintelligence Division 

I 
desk) 
blackberry) 

~-----t:fax) 

c.fbi.gov 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

11\fednesda11 laO! 1?01 

1
18, 2012 10:33 AM 

I . 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

May I inquire and ask why the flight is so much. 

Froml lmailto! luemail.unc.edu] 
Seyt: Wednesday. January 18, 2012 10:20 AM 
To I 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

The approximate cost is $4,000 (not400.00). But as I mentioned, we realize your reimbursement for these expenses has 
restrictions. 

t Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Did you mean $400.00 and not $4,000.00. 

From I I [mailtq ~email.unc.edu] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2012 10:08 AM 

~~j I 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

H._l _ ____. 

In response to your question below regarding the amount of Chancellor Thorp's flight to Miami on 2/15-16, the 
approximate cost is $4,000. I understand you have restrictions on the amount you can reimburse for flights, and other 
expenses, and this is understood on our end. 

Let me know if you need additional information. 
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:.~~Tuesdav Ja~;,jn;ai~t~~ 24-M P; j;lic.fbi.qov] 
In• D_ :... 

Subject: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Hello Everyone, 

b6 
b7C 

The next National Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) meeting is scheduled for February 15, - 16, 2012 
in Miami, Fla. 

If you could please send me the amount of the Presidents and Chancellors flights ASAP so that they may be entered on 
their vouchers. This will be greatly appreciated so that they can be reimburshed upon the completion of their travel. If 
you need any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Management and Program Analyst 
FBIHQ/Counterintelligence Di vision 

I 
desk) 
blackberry) 
fax) 
c.fbi.gov 
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From: 
. Sent: Wednesday .Januarv 18, 2012 11:30 AM 

I I To: 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Okay, I know we probably will not be able to reimburse you the total amount, but I believe that we can reimburse for 
the price of a regular ticket. 

Fro~ f~~iit~f~~~~-·~~~·a·~.~~~.~d~]~ 
Sent: Wednesday January 18, 2012 11:25 AM. 

~~[Ject: RE: Flig~t A~rangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Because of his tight schedule on those dates, we are looking into using the university plane to fly him to Miami. 

Froml lmailtol bic.fbi.govl 
Sent: Wednesday. Januacy 18, 2012 10:33 AM 

Toi~~~=-~~--~J 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

May I inquire and ask why the flight is so much. 

Froml nn ·--···· l~-~~ltol-. ~email.unc.~du] 
Sent: Wednesday, Janua[Y 18, 2012 10:20 AM 
Tol I 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

The approximate cost is $4,000 (not 400.00). But as I mentioned, we realize your reimbursement for these expenses has 
restrictions. 

Froml lmailto~ l:i?ic.fbi.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday. January 18,012 10:11 AM 
To:l I 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 
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Did you mean $400.00 and not $4,000.00. 

Froml t~~iltor---··- ... ~~~~~~.~-~~.~<1~]-Er wednesday. Janrry 1s, 2012 1o:os. AM 

Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 
b6 
b7C 

HiL.....-1 ____.I . 
In response to your question below regarding the amount of Chancellor Thorp's flight to Miami on 2/15-16, the 
approximate cost is $4,000. I understand you have restrictions on the amount you can reimburse for flights, and other 
expenses, and this is understood on our end. 

Let me know if you need additional information. 

From:l tmailtoj blic.fbi.govl :e= Tuesday Januarv 11 2012 4·44 Pi 
Subject: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Hello Everyone, 

The next National Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) meeting is scheduled for February 15,- 16, 2012 
in Miami, Fla. 

If you could please send me the amount of the Presidents and Chancellors flights ASAP so that they may be entered on 
their vouchers. This will be greatly appreciated so that they can be reimburshed upon the completion of their travel. If 
you need any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Management and Program Analyst 
FBIHO/Counterintelligence Division 

I 
desk) 
blackberry) 
fax) 
c.fbi.gov 
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From: I I . 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday January 18, 2012 11:50 AM 
I I 

Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

D 
Could you please fax me a copy of President Greenwood's letter from her doctor, I will take the letter to our budget unit 
to see what steps need to be taken to have her fly business class. 

Thank you 

From~ l[mailto! tllhawaii.edul 
~~7t: Tuesday JanuaJ 17, 2012 5:01 PM 

Subject: Re: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

you were going to check if flying business class will be accepted -- any decision? 

President Greenwood has a 'bad back' and has a doctor's note, jf needed .. 

On Tue, Jan I7, 20I2 at II :44 AM,I ~ic.fbi.gov> wrote: 

Hello Everyone, 

The next National Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) meeting is scheduled for February 
IS,- I6, 20I2 in Miami, Fla. 

If you could please send me the amount of the Presidents and Chancellors flights ASAP so that they may be 
entered on their vouchers. This will be greatly appreciated so that they can be reimburshed upon the 
completion of their travel. If you need any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Management and Program Analyst 

FBIHQ/Counterintelligence Division 
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desk) 

blackberry) 

fax) 

c.fbi.gov 
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From: I I 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

1 
::a;~s;: la01.,ry 18, 2012 2:30PM 

:;gl: rrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

D 
My fax # is._l ____ ___, 

From:l tmailtoJ bhawaii.edul 
Sent: Wednesday. January 18, 2012 1:17PM 
Tol I 
Subject: Re: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

pis provide your fax number 

On Wed, Jan 18, 2012 at 6:50 AMI Hc.fbi.gov> wrote: 

· Could you please fax me a copy of President Greenwood's letter from her doctor, I will take the letter to our budget unit 
to see what steps need to be taken to have her fly business class. b 6 

b7C 

Thank you 

Fro~ kmailto:l tDhawaii.edu] 
~lot· I11esdav laDiiaJ 17, 2012 5:01 PM 

Subject: Re: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

D 
you were going to check if flying business class will be accepted -- any decision? 

President Greenwood has a 'bad back' and has a doctor's note, if needed. 

On Tue, Jan 17, 2012 at 11:44 A~ lic.fbi.gov> wrote: 

1 



Hello Everyone, 

The next National Security Higher Education Advisory Board (NSHEAB) meeting is scheduled for February 
15,- 16, 2012 in Miami, Fla. 

If you could please send me the amount of the Presidents and Chancellors flights ASAP so that they may be 
entered on their vouchers. This will be greatly appreciated so that they can be reimburshed upon the 
completion of tpeir travel. If you need any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Management aQ.d Program Analyst 

FBI H Q/Counterintell igence Division 

:lesk) 

blackberry) 

(fax) 

ic.fbi.~ov 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday .January 20 2r 2 1 0:28 AM 

Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Hi._l __ _, 

The address for the Fusion Center is 9300 Northwest 41'1 Street, Miami, Fl. 33178 · 

From: I tmailtol lru·email.unc.edul 
Set: Erjday Japqary 20, 2012 10:09 AM 
To_ I 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Hi._l __ __. 

I have a couple of things for you. 

First, Chancellor Thorp made his decision to fly commercial to Miami for the February meeting, over taking the 
university plane, so his anticipated flight expense round trip is $195.00. 

Secondly, he will be landing in Miami on 2/15 at 9:15 AM. He is to get to the Fusion Center for the meeting. Where is 
this located? 

Than k~L-----' 

T 
t Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Okay, I know we probably will not be able to reimburse you the total amount, but I believe that we can reimburse for 
the price of a regular ticket. 

Froml lrmailtol lruemail.unc.edul 
Sent: Wednesday, January 18, 2012 11:25 AM 
Tol I 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

b6 
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I 

Because of his tight schedule on those dates, we are looking into using the university plane to fly him to Miami. 

From:l . fmailtol ~ic.fbi.gov] 
Ser· Wednesday Jan!!arY 18, 2012 10:33 AM 
To_ I 
Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

May I inquire and ask why the flight is so much. 

From I f~~llt;j -··· -·-··~~~~~:~nc-.;d·u] 
~~e: w:doesday Jruary 18, 2012 1o:2o AM 

Subject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

The approximate cost is $4,000 (not 400.00). But as I mentioned, we realize your reimbursement for these expenses has 
restrictions. 

Froml tmailtoJ lnic.fbi.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, Januarv 18, 2012 10:11 AM 

To~ I 
Su ject: RE: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Did you mean $400.00 and not $4,000.00. 

Froml tmailto! lruemail.unc.edu] 
Sent: Wednesda January 18, 2012 10:08 AM 
To 

t Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Hi._! __ _. 

In response to your question below regarding the amount of Chancellor Thorp's flight to Miami on 2/15-16, the 
approximate cost is $4,000. I understand you have restrictions on the amount you can reimburse for flights, and other 
expenses, and this is understood on our end. 

Let me know if you need additional information. 
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From:~l ----------~f~m~~~ilt~~~j------~~~i~c.~fb=i.~go~v~J 
Se~t: I11esday Ja01mrv 17 2012 4·44 PM 
In:!_ 

I I 
Subject: Flight Arrangements for Upcoming NSHEAB Meeting to be Held in Miami 

Hello Everyone, 

b6 
b7C 

The next National Security Higher Education Advisory Board {NSHEAB) meeting is scheduled for February 15,- 16, 2012 
in Miami, Fla. 

If you could please send me the amount of the Presidents and Chancellors flights ASAP so that they may be entered on 
their vouchers. This will be greatly appreciated so that they can be reimburshed upon the completion of their travel. If 
you need any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Management and Program Analyst 
FBIHQ/Counterintelligence Division 

~esk) 

1------......f'"blackberry) 

'

fax) 
c.fbi.gov 

I 
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From: 
Sent: Mondav. Januarv 23 2012 2:29PM 
To: baau.edu'·l I 

Dlnvu.edu':l r 
~rice.edu'; I 

Cc: 
Subject: u p co min g NSHEAB Meet1n s g 

Greetings Everyone, 

We are in the process of planning the October 2012 and February 2013 NSHEAB meetings. I need to know what would 
be the best dates for the Presidents and Chancellors for October and February the date range for October is the 18-26, 
both meetings will be held at FBIHQ. If you could please check their calendars and send me dates that fit into their 
schedule it would be greatly appreciated. 

Thank you 

Management and Program Analyst 

~....-___ ____. 

desk) 
fax) 
blackberry) 
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